
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday 18 October 2019 Time:  10:00am 
 
Venue: Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service HQ, Bestwood Lodge Drive, 

Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business: 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2019, for confirmation 
 

3 - 8 

4  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 22 

5  WORKFORCE PLAN 2019-21  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

23 - 68 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 1 and 
3, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
7  EXEMPT MINUTES  

Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2019, for confirmation 
 

69 - 70 

8  REGRADING OF POSTS  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

71 - 74 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880. 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Adrian Mann  
 0115 876 4468 
 adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at: 
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=217&MId=7848&Ver=4 

 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the 
Service at least two weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@notts-

fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400. 

mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service HQ, 
Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 5 July 2019 from 
10:00am to 11:29am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos (Chair 
councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 

None 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Matt Sismey - Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2019 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
4  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented a report 
on the key Human Resources metrics within the Service, including issues such as 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 5.07.19 

sickness absence, formal discipline, grievance, employment tribunal cases and 
staffing numbers. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the sickness absence report for 2018/19 showed a decrease of 4.3% relative to 

the previous year, which reflects the hard work taking place to promote good 
health, rather than solely managing ill health. Overall, the average employee 
absence was 7.68 days per year, down from an average of 8.05 days in the 
previous year. Although this is below the average for the sector (at 8.26 days), the 
Service’s aim is to reduce this to an average of  6 days per employee per year.  
68.4% of all absence in the year was due to long-term sickness (defined as an 
absence of more than 28 days); 

 
(b) the Fire Authority is required by the Government to report sickness in terms of the 

number of days taken off by the average employee per year, but it could also be 
reflected in the reports in terms of the percentage of working time lost, as is often 
the case in the private sector; 

 
(c) the sickness figures the period of 1 January to 31 March 2019 (quarter four) 

showed absence across the workforce, excluding retained employees, increasing 
by 150 days (13.4%) during the review period.  This represents an increase of 
53.5 days (4.4%), compared to the same quarter of the previous year. Generally, 
a number of sickness absences during this fourth quarter can be attributed to 
seasonal reasons, but results can also be skewed if a small number of employees 
are off on long-term sickness in a quarter. Work is being carried out with the on-
call teams, where the sickness rates are relatively high, to find ways of reducing 
absence; 

 
(d) an occupational health team is based on site to provide help and support to 

employees, and a health benefits scheme is also in place. Due to the statutory 
requirement for fitness testing for firefighters, there are gyms in all stations and 
staff are encouraged to use them for a period during the course of their working 
day; 

 
(e) there is a strong focus on support for mental health and wellbeing , in addition to 

the provision for supporting physical good health. Muscular-skeletal injuries and 
mental health issues constitute the two main reasons for sickness absence, and 
they can often lead to long-term absence from work. A wellbeing strategy is being 
produced for adoption by the Authority, which will set out the way in which the 
Service can support staff with mental health issues, with the aim of enabling 
mental health to be spoken about more openly. An employment assistance 
programme is also in place to help staff access various other beneficial forms of 
support from outside the Service, such as counselling and legal/financial advice; 

 
(f) a structured management and support procedure for absence is in place, which 

includes ‘return to work’ interviews, absence review triggers and occupational 
health reviews. Employment hearings are not conducted at a set interval of 
absence, as an assessment of individual circumstances takes place on a case-by-
case basis; 

 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 5.07.19 

(g) it would be valuable to reflect the absence figures in the context of gender and of 
minority ethnic groups, which can highlight certain issues, and identify any trends 
with occupational health; 

 
(h) following the creation of the new Joint Control Centre as part of the sustainability 

strategy, the current establishment figure for the total workforce numbers will be 
amended in September, given that the Authority will no longer be the employing 
authority in terms of control staff. 

 
5  EQUALITIES MONITORING REPORT 

 
Matt Sismey, Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager, presented a report 
on the breakdown of the workforce and the work being done to address under-
representation of groups with protected characteristics, as part of the Service’s 
commitment to promoting equality and diversity. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the report covers the six-month period from 1 January to 30 June 2019 and 

compares the current numbers of the under-represented groups in the workforce 
against the data from the 2011 census. The substantial recruitment of operational 
personne
[...]
and engaging positive 
action initiatives; 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 5.07.19 

 
(g) the success rate of job applicants with protected characteristics is reviewed 

regularly to ensure that appointment processes are fair. Interview panels are 
gender-balanced wherever possible, and personal details on application forms are 
redacted during the sifting process, so that personal details relating to the 
applicant are not known to the people carrying out the selection process until the 
interview stage. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Equalities Monitoring Report and support the Service’s 
continued commitment to attracting, recruiting and retaining a workforce that 
is reflective of the population that is serves. 
 
6  GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2019 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented a report 
on the outcomes of the Gender Pay Gap Audit for 2018. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) in 2017, the Government introduced a duty on employers with more than 250 

employees to calculate and publish specific information in relation to the pay gap 
between men and women in their organisation. Reports are returned on the mean 
and median rates of pay for men and women employed by the Authority and the 
proportion of male and female employees by quartile pay band. As the Service 
remunerates roles on the basis of fixed pay bands, any given type of post 
receives the same level of pay, regardless of the gender of the post holder; 

 
(b) the pay gap present in the Authority reflects the fact that there are more men in 

senior roles than women. A greater proportion of men in the Service (83.3%) 
tends to mean that men hold a greater proportion of the senior roles, and this is 
relatively typical of the sector was a whole. Strategies are being developed to 
attract more women into the Service, and to encourage women within it to apply 
for management roles. An ‘Aspiring Leaders’ programme is in place to support 
people who are considering applying for these senior posts and there are national 
networks in place to support women in the sector; 

 
(c) over the next year, the actions to improve upon the gender pay gap will focus on 

establishing why more female firefighters do not apply for promotion, reviewing 
any barriers for women seeking appointment to senior roles, reviewing the 
requirements of the on-call duty system to make it more attractive to potential 
female applicants, providing opportunities for women to gain experience in higher 
level roles, introducing a mentoring scheme to enable women in senior roles 
within the service to provide advice to women who are interested in development, 
and exploring any additional flexible working arrangements that can be put in 
place. Consultations with a wide range of people, including employees and their 
workplace representatives, will take place shortly, to explore the issues and 
develop a detailed action plan. 

 
7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 5.07.19 

1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 1 and 3, on the basis that, having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
8  REDUNDANCY PAYMENTS: PRINCE'S TRUST 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented a report on the recommendations of the 
Discretionary Compensation Payments Board following the Fire Authority’s decision 
to disestablish the Prince’s Trust programme. 
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations as set out in the exempt report, 
subject to approval by the full Fire Authority. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 18 October 2019 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To update Members on key Human Resources metrics for the period 1 July 2019 to 30 
September 2019. Please note that absence reporting references the period 1 April 
2019 to 30 June 2019. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of its remit, the Human Resources Committee of the Fire Authority 

receives regular updates on Human Resources (HR) issues within the Service. 
This includes issues such as sickness absence, formal discipline, grievance, 
employment tribunal cases and staffing numbers. These issues are collectively 
referred to as HR metrics. 

 
1.2 Reports are on a quarterly basis and allow the Human Resources Committee 

to keep informed of ongoing issues and offer their guidance and scrutiny.  
 

2. REPORT 

 
HR METRICS - SICKNESS ABSENCE 
 
2.1 The following represents absence figures for Quarter 1: 1 April 2019 to 30 

June 2019: 
  
 Target absence figures for 2019/20 are:  
 
 Wholetime and Control:    6 days per person 
 Non-Uniformed:             7 days per person 
 Whole Workforce:          6.25 days per person 
 

(The average is affected by the numbers of employees in each work group 
and the average work shift) 

 
2.2 Absence across the workforce, excluding On-Call employees, increased by 

245 days (19.3%) during the review period. A comparative breakdown of 
figures by employment group are set out in Appendix C. This also represents 
an increase compared to the same quarter of the previous year (2018-19) of 
344 days (+29.4%).  

 *due to the nature of the On-Call Duty System, On-Call absence is not reflected in the figures. These 
are shown separately at Appendix C 
 

Absence Quarter 1 

1 April – 30 

June 2019 

Compared 

with 

previous 

quarter (Q4) 

Cumulative 

total days 

lost for 

19/20 

Cumulative 

average over 

last 12 months 

Total workforce 

 

 

(140 employees 

have been absent 

on 153 occasions 

during Q1, 

excluding On-Call*) 

1516     

days lost 

 

2.4 days per 

employee 

1271       

days lost 

 

1.99 days per 

employee 

 

19.3% 

increase 

(+245 days) 

1516      

days lost 

 

 

8.33 days      

per employee 

(target 6.25 

days) 

 

Page 10



2.3 Across the workforce a total of 1516 working days were lost in the first quarter 
of 2019/20. The trends across quarters is shown in the table set out at 
Appendix A.   

2.4 Long term absence equated to 67.6% of the total absence during this period. A 
full period commentary of Quarter 1 can be found at Appendix C. 

2.5 This represents a decrease of absences but an increase of shifts lost; less 
people have been absent, but those absences have resulted in more shifts lost 
than the previous quarter. 

NATIONAL TRENDS 
 

2.6 The Service contributes to the National Fire Chiefs Council sickness absence 
survey, which is undertaken quarterly and allows for comparison between 
contributing fire and rescue services. 

2.7 The reasons for sickness absence mirror the national trends with musculo 
skeletal and mental health related absences featuring heavily in all 
workgroups.  

2.8 Appendix B reflects the national absence trends for Quarters 1 (April to June 
2019). The two charts reflect Whole-time and Control (12i) and whole 
workforce figures (12ii).  

2.9 For Whole-time and Control (12i) the chart show that the Service ranked 22nd  
of the 30 Services at 2.36 days per employee, and was above the sector 
sickness average of 2.16 days per employee. The lowest average was 1.09 
days and the highest 4.99 days.   

2.10 For whole workforce (12ii) the tables show that the Service, ranked 24th of the 
30 Services at 2.44 days per employee, and was above the sector sickness 
average of 2.15 days per employee. The lowest average was 1.13 days and 
the highest 4.36 days.  

DISCIPLINE, GRIEVANCES ETC 
 

2.11 Over the period 1 July 2019– 30 September 2019: 
 

 Disciplinary:  2 

 Grievances:  2 

 Harassment and Bullying: 0 

 Formal Management Sickness Absence Policy:  0 

 Dismissals including ill health retirements: 0 (pending appeal) 

 Redundancy: 0 

 Redeployment:   0 

 Employment Tribunal cases:  1 

 IDRP appeals: 0 

 Performance and capability:  0 

Page 11



STAFFING NUMBERS 
 

2.12 During the period 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019, 21 employees 
commenced employment. Establishment levels at 30 September 2019 are 
highlighted below: 

 

  Approved Actual Variance 

Wholetime 
455 

(455 FTE) 
448 

(446.6 FTE) 
-7 

(-8.4 FTE) 

On-Call 192 Units 
264 persons (142 units) 

(includes 67 dual contracts) 
-50 units 

Support 
156 

(148.18 
FTE) 

153 
(145.5 FTE) 

-3 
(-2.68) 

Fire Control NA NA NA 

 
2.13   There have been 23 leavers and 21 starters since the last report, which has 

resulted in an actual workforce figure of 865 (this includes 67 dual contractors 
and the removal of 26 Control Staff). Leavers are broken down as follows: 8 
Wholetime, 4 On-Call, 10 Support roles and 1 Dual Contractor. 

  
2.14    As at 30 September 2019 Whole-time establishment stood at 448 operational 

personnel (446.6 fte) employees against an establishment of 455 posts.  
 
2.15 During the period the Service has appointed to 8 Whole-time trainee firefighter 

roles, five support roles and eight On-Call trainee firefighter roles.  
 
HMICFRS INSPECTION OUTCOMES 
 
2.16 At its meeting on 27 September 2019, the Fire Authority endorsed the report 

of the Chief Fire Officer in respect of the Service’s response to the outcomes 
from He
[...]
d Musculo-Skeletal issues (12 
instances, 274 days). 

 

Page 20



Non-Uniformed (Support) Absence 

In total 405 working days were lost due to sickness absence for non-uniformed 
personnel during the quarter. This breaks down into 236 days due to long term 
sickness absence (28+ continuous days absent) and 169 working days due to short 
term absence.  This represents a significant increase of 173 days (75%) on the 
previous quarter. There is a large increase in long term absence 162 days (220%) 
which has impacted this quarter. T 

The average absence per employee was 2.58 days lost, which is above the target 
figure of 1.6 days lost per quarter per employee. 

The HMICFRS Full Time Equivalent shifts lost for Support Staff is 2.38 days per 
employee, the slight difference is due to the different way the figures are calculated 
for headcount and part time staff. 

There were 6 individual long term sick in this quarter. There were 12 periods of 
absence covered by a Medical Certificate (i.e. absence longer than 8 days in 
duration), 4 of which were classified as long-term sickness. At the end of the period 8 
employees had returned to work with 4 still absent. 

Reasons for Absence 
The main reasons for non-uniformed absence was Mental Health (8 instances, 137.5 
days) and Musculo Skeletal issues (4 instances, 76 days). Cancer is the main reason 
for long term absences. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

WORKFORCE PLAN 2019-21 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 18 October 2019 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To review the Workforce Plan for 2018-19 and inform Members of the updated plan 
for 2019-21. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 
 
0115 967 0880 
 

Email : 
 
craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk  
 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  
[...]
g model.  Campaigning for on-call personnel runs 
constantly throughout the year, with events held at local stations, and with 
central support provided by the on-call and human resources teams.  The 
National Fire Chiefs Council are also co-ordinating promotional material at a 
national level to support local recruitment. 

 
2.28 It is anticipated that there will be a considerable number of retirements at 

supervisory level over the next the two years, with the potential retirement of 

Page 27



15 Crew and Watch Managers before April 2021, which will be addressed 
through in-house progression and development programmes and external in-
role transfers.   

 
2.29  The impact of increasing collaboration will have workforce implications, for 

instance the establishment of a joint control function with Derbyshire Fire and 
Rescue Service from July 2019 and the projects currently underway to share 
estate and resources with Nottinghamshire Police.  Planning for the relocation 
to a joint Headquarters at Sherwood Lodge is underway, with a dedicated 
people and human resources workstream to manage the transfer of current 
Headquarters staff planned for the end of 2021. 

 
2.30 The raising of the normal retirement age and pension scheme changes will 

result in an increasing age profile for the workforce, which will have 
implications for fitness, well-being and employee support.  The impact of an 
ageing workforce will be considered and measures established to anticipate 
and plan for future issues, this is likely to have implications for occupational 
health, equipment/PPE and training. The effect of an ageing population will 
also have implications for the delivery of services to the community. 

 
2.31 The need to make the workforce more representative and diverse will continue 

to be a priority for the Service, with the aim of improving the current workforce 
profile to better reflect the local population.  Whilst targeted positive action 
measures will continue to be used, the Service will also use service delivery 
activities as opportunities to engage with local communities about a career 
with the fire service and to promote the Service more widely.  

 
2.32 Other external factors which will impact upon workforce planning are set out 

within the introduction to the Workforce Plan and include national pay 
negotiations and the broadening of role maps, apprenticeship targets, the Fire 
and Rescue Service National Framework, and outcomes from the Firefighter 
Pension Scheme legal challenge. 

 
2.33 The Workforce Plan forms a key part of the Service’s planning process and 

ensures that the Service has the requisite number of skilled employees, 
deployed to achieve and maintain the delivery of corporate objectives.  The 
action plan sets out detailed departmental workforce issues and priorities 
linked to the delivery of the corporate strategy and business plans.  These 
identify succession planning requirements and skill gaps to ensure that the 
Service has the requisite plans in place to meet delivery objectives.  

 
2.34  Predictions within the Workforce Plan are kept under continual review and 

regular reports are submitted through the Authority’s Human Resource 
Committee.      

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 The management of establishment levels is key to the overall management of 

staffing budgets which constitute 79% of the overall revenue budget.  Accurate 

Page 28



predictions are always difficult, but are still essential to budget setting with 
issues such as the overall establishment, the distribution of staff within roles 
and the numbers of staff in development all having considerable influence on 
budgets. 

 
3.2 As the report sets out in Paragraph 2.25, the financial pressures on the 

organisation are such that around £800k of budget reductions will need to be 
made over the next two years, which may have workforce implications.  

 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMP

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service HQ, 
Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 18 October 2019 from 
10:00am to 11:21am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos (Chair) 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
 

None 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Craig Parkin - Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
 
9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
10  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
11  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2019 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
12  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented a report 
on the key Human Resources metrics for the period 1 July 2019 to 30 September 
2019. The following points were discussed: 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
18.10.19 

2 

 
(a) the current absence reporting period is 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019. The 

absence rates across the workforce, excluding On-Call employees, increased 
over the period by 245 days (19.3%), which represents an increase compared to 
the same quarter of the previous year of 344 days (29.4%). Long-term absence 
(more than 28 days) constitutes 67.6% of the total absence during the period so, 
although fewer people have been off sick overall, the long-term absences have 
resulted in more shifts being lost than in the previous quarter. Nationally, the 
Service ranked 24th of 30 in terms of sickness days per employee for the period, 
and it was above the sector sickness average of 2.15 days per employee. Steps 
have been taken to explore the reasons behind this usually high period of 
sickness and to improve the situation, and sickness absence is now falling again; 

 
(b) most long-term absences are due to musculoskeletal and mental health 

conditions. When a member of staff first reports sickness absence, information is 
made available to them on the full range of support available if needed, including 
referral to the in-house Occupational Health team. Independent, confidential 
support is also available to cover a wide range of employee issues in both work 
and home life. The employee assistance programme means that staff can be 
referred to an appropriate care scheme through Occupational Health, or be put in 
touch with other specialist support that they might need. Each case is considered 
on its own merits to achieve the balance of supporting staff, while giving 
employees sufficient space to seek support when they are ready; 

 
(c) letters can be sent to members of staff to thank them for long periods of service 

without sickness absence. However, the Service exercises a fine balance, so as 
not to encourage staff to work when they are sick and need rest; 

 
(d) managers are able to complete stress risk assessments, though not all stress 

exhibited by staff is due to their work life. Work-related physical injuries are 
monitored closely, as they can also lead to mental health conditions in some 
cases. There are different support requirements for uniform and support staff, who 
are made up of different demographics of people and have very different working 
environments, so this is taken into account by managers; 

 
(e) managers look for patterns in leave and sickness absence to help inform their 

actions, as their primary concern is employee health. It does not appear that staff 
often take annual leave to mask a sickness absence. Staff can self-refer to 
Occupational Health and are not obliged to specify reasons for sickness for 
periods not requiring a doctor’s note, but they may be referred to Occupational 
Health for a confidential discussion if they are off regularly for unspecified 
reasons. On returning from a longer period of sickness, managers will carry out 
return to work interviews, to make sure that the right support processes are in 
place; 

 
(f) there are three staff in the Occupational Health team, with a doctor who visits 

through a contract arrangement. Although the team are based at headquarters, 
they visit stations, teams and on-call stations to raise awareness of how staff can 
engage with them. There are workforce physical trainers and physiotherapist 
support is also available, and there is also staff access to support services from 
the Fire Fighters Charity; 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
18.10.19 

3 

 
(g) the Service continues to develop its inclusion and culture change (including 

initiatives to create more openness about mental health), and disciplinary and 
grievance figures for the period are very low. Contacts are available to staff who 
want to seek confidential support, and tools such as the ‘Resilient Me’ app have 
been produced. The recent inspection of the Service concluded that good 
measures for employee health and wellbeing were in place, but an overall 
strategy document is needed to draw all of the strands together; 

 
(h) there have been recent changes to the staffing establishment, with the reduction 

of Control Staff through collaboration with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service on 
the Joint Control Centre. Work will continue to try to recruit more On-Call staff, 
where shortages are a national issue. In total, 23 staff have left (8 Whole-Time, 4 
On-Call, 10 Support and 1 Dual Contractor) and 21 have started in the period, 
resulting in an actual workforce figure of 865; 

 
(i) work has been carried out to address the targets for improvement set out by the 

recent inspection of the Service, in the areas of staff support, training, leadership 
development and the embedding of organisational values through people 
strategies, policies and procedures. A training plan is in place to support the 
workforce plan, and measures have been taken to better address accurate 
recording. Communications will be reviewed to  enhance staff’s understanding of 
positive action; 

 
(j) the personal development process is being reviewed to better link this to the 

departmental and strategic plans. Progression procedures have also been 
reviewed, and it is made clear that all appointment processes are inclusive, fair 
and equitable. Briefing sessions are held with staff to explain fully how the internal 
promotion system operates. Leadership development pathways and talent-
spotting processes are in place, but any formal high-potential development 
scheme would need to be developed on a wider scale than a single service. 
However, a voluntary Aspiring Leadership Programme has been in place for three 
years, with learning modules, coaching and strength profiling, and it is intend to 
develop a further ‘Aspiring Station Manager’ initiative; 

 
(k) these new initiatives are vital in taking positive action to address representative 

imbalances in the workforce by targeting under-represented groups and building 
confidence. There is an increasing number of women and ethnic minority fire 
fighter trainees, which will help to develop culture change as they move through 
the organisation, and it is hoped that the Service will be able to continue to recruit 
over the next few years; 

 
(l) the Committee recommended that, although a formal Equality Impact Assessment 

was not required in support of the current report’s recommendations, the standard 
text of the ‘Equalities Implications’ section of future reports could be worded 
slightly differently, to reflect the ongoing work in the Service to improve equality 
and representation within the workforce. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
18.10.19 

4 

13  WORKFORCE PLAN 2019-21 
 

Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented a report 
on the review of the Workforce Plan for 2018-19 and the updated plan for 2019-21. 
The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the plan looks two years ahead to identify potential impacts on the workforce and 

associated planning decisions, and is reviewed on an annual basis. Although the 
staffing establishment figure has now decreased, the reduction will be achieved 
gradually through natural turnover; 

 
(b) the final cohort of fire fighter recruits from the latest recruitment process are now 

in training. Fire fighter recruitment is likely to resume in 2021, with positive action 
and engagement in preparation for this starting in 2020. Focused work continues 
to increase the pool of On-Call fire fighters, with recruitment and retention a 
national, ongoing issue; 

 
(c) there will be a number of retirements at supervisory level over the next two years, 

with the potential retirement of 15 Crew and Watch Managers needed before April 
2021. This will be addressed through in-house progression and development 
programmes, and external in-role transfers. The raising of the normal retirement 
age and pension scheme changes will result in an increasing age profile for the 
workforce. The potential impacts of this will be considered to inform measures on 
planning for future issues, including the implications for occupational health and 
fitness, equipment and training; 

 
(d) increasing collaboration will have an impact on the workforce, and this includes 

the now-established Joint Control Centre with the Derbyshire Fire and Rescue 
Service and the project to move the Service into a joint headquarters with 
Nottinghamshire Police at the end of 2021; 

 
(e) the need to make the workforce more representative and diverse is a continuing 

priority for the Service, with the aim of improving the current workforce profile to 
better reflect the local population, recognising the limited recruitment opportunities 
in recent years. Targeted positive action measures will continue to be used, and 
the Service will also use service delivery activities as opportunities to engage with 
local communities about a career with the Fire Service, and to promote the 
Service more widely; 

 
(f) the Committee acknowledged the extremely positive work that has resulted in the 

increase of female and ethnic minority employees in operational roles, and the 
fact that the Authority was shortlisted for a national diversity award. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
14  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 1 and 3, on the basis that, having 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
18.10.19 

5 

regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
15  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2019 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
16  REGRADING OF POSTS 

 
Craig Parkin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented a report on the outcomes arising 
from the job evaluation process for two non-uniformed roles. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 


